

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: NATIONAL COLLEGIATE
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION STUDENT-
ATHLETE CONCUSSION LITIGATION**

MDL NO. 2492

Master Docket No. 13-cv-09116

Judge John Z. Lee

Magistrate Judge Geraldine Soat
Brown

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SECOND AMENDED CLASS SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS..... | 2 |
| A. The Settlement Class includes current and former NCAA student-athletes in contact and non-contact sports..... | 3 |
| B. The Settlement provides significant benefits to the Settlement Class. | 3 |
| 1. The Medical Monitoring Fund..... | 3 |
| 2. The Medical Monitoring Program | 4 |
| 3. NCAA changes to concussion-management and return-to-play policies | 6 |
| C. The release is limited in scope. | 6 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 7 |
| A. The strength of Plaintiffs’ case compared to the amount of Defendant’s settlement offer favors approval of the Settlement. | 8 |
| B. An assessment of the likely complexity, length, and expense of continued litigation favors the Settlement. | 12 |
| C. The lack of opposition to the Settlement favors final approval. | 12 |
| 1. Several Settlement Class Members submitted unsolicited statements of support. | 13 |
| 2. Less than one percent of the Class submitted objections, none of which preclude final approval..... | 14 |
| a. Three objectors lack standing. | 14 |
| b. The objection to the lack of compensation for personal injury should be overruled where class members retain the right to pursue individual and single-school/single-sport class claims for negligence. | 15 |
| c. The objections to the scope of the release are simply wrong or have already been addressed by the Court..... | 16 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| d. | There are no intra-class conflicts. | 18 |
| e. | The font size in the postcard notice did not create confusion..... | 18 |
| f. | Settlement Class Members will only receive a diagnosis if they purposefully avail themselves of the Medical Monitoring Program..... | 19 |
| g. | The Court has already conditionally certified the Settlement Class, and the Medical Science Committee has provided details regarding the Medical Monitoring Program..... | 19 |
| D. | The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed at the time of settlement, as well as the opinion of competent counsel, favors final approval. | 19 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Aarons v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4090564 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2014) | 16 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dir.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) | 8 |
| <i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Browning v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4105971 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2007) | 15 |
| <i>EEOC v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985) | 8 |
| <i>Eisen v. Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 439006 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2014) | 16 |
| <i>In re FedEx Ground Package Sys., Empl. Practices Litig.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 424 (N.D. Ind. 2008) | 18 |
| <i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) | 15 |
| <i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) | 8 |
| <i>Carter ex rel. M.C. v. Doyle</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 851 (N.D. Ill. 2000) | 18 |
| <i>Melito v. Am. Eagle Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147645 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>Morgan v. Pub. Storage</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54937 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 9, 2016)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re NCAA Athletic Grant-In-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 7960673 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2015)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re NCAA Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7237208 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 17, 2014)..... | 9 |

In re NCAA Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig.,
2016 WL 305380 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2016)9, 10, 19

In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon,
910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012)14

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)17

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)1, 7, 8

Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomms., Inc.,
309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)8

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130467 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016)17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 171118

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 237
